KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Vibrancy
AGENDA DATE: February 24, 2010
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 3
DEPARTMENT: Housing/Community Services
CMO: A. C. Gonzalez, 671-8925
MAPSCO: 43K F 44J
SUBJECT
Authorize (1) a public hearing to be held on March 10, 2010 to receive comments on

Durene Davis, Shirley Thomas and Ella L. Thompson; NOW THEREFORE,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:
SECTION 1. That the application and property from homeowners described for a
reconstruction loan be approved under the Reconstruclion/SHARE Program: Durene
Davis, 2029 E. Illinois Avenue; Shirley Thomas, 3322 Alaska Avenue and Ella L.
Thompson, 2612 Harston Street, all in the amounts shown in Section 3 hereof.
SECTION 2. That the City Manager, upon approval as to form by the City Attorney, is
authorized to execute loan documents with Durene Davis, Shirley Thomas and Ella L.
Thompson for reconstruction on-site of the homes to be located at 2029 E. Illinois
Avenue, 3322 Alaska Avenue and 2612 Harston Street.
SECTION 3. That the City Controller is authorized to make payments for reconstruction
of the home in accordance with the funding information listed according to:
Fund CDO8 Dept HOU, Unit 304A, Obj 3100 CT H0U305AD351 ($42,124)
Fund HMO8 Dept HOU, Unit 322A, Obj 3100 ($51,276)
Vendor # VS0000040190 — Altura Homes DFW, LP. — 2029 E. Illinois Avenue
Fund HMO8 Dept HOU, Unit 322A, Obj 3100 CT H0U322AD352 ($93,400)
Vendor # 337798 — Torres Construction — 3322 Alaska Avenue
Fund HMO8 Dept HOU, Unit 322A, Obj 3100 CT H0U322AD353 ($93,400)
Vendor# VS0000040190 —Altura Homes DEW, LP —2612 Harston Street
COUNCIL CHAMBER
24 2010
SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its

and Deed Restriction for 20 years.
d. Borrower must build and rent six units within 3 years.
e. The Property will be deed restricted for 20 years for low-to-moderate
income families. At all times, at least 20% of the families’ incomes must
be at 50% of Dallas AMFI or below and the remaining units at 80% of
Dallas AMFI or below, Rents will meet Fair Market Rents as established
by HUD.
f. Borrower will document and report ongoing occupancy requirements on a
monthly basis for the residential tenants for 20 years.
COUNCIL CHAMBER
February 24, 2010
Section 3. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to disburse funds in
accordance with this Resolution and the terms and conditions of the loan agreement
with Kaminski Holdings, Inc. as follows:
FUND DEPT UNIT OBJ CT AMOUNT
09R1 HOU 631B 3015 H0U631BE359 $250,000
HMO9 HOU 654B 3015 H0U654BE359 $550,000
Section 4. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to set up receivable balance
sheet account (033F) in funds 09R1 and HMO9 for the amount of the loan.
Section 5. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is

c. The Borrower must execute and file in County Records a Deed of Trust
and Deed Restriction for 20 years.
d. Borrower must build and rent nine units within 3 years.
e. Property will be Deed Restricted for 20 years for low-to-moderate income
families. At all times, at least 20% of the families’ incomes must be at 50% of
Dallas AMFI or below and the remaining units at 80% of Dallas AMFI or
below. Rents will meet Fair Market Rents as established by HUD.
COUNCIL CHAMBER
February 24, 2010
f. Borrower will document and report ongoing occupancy requirements on a
monthly basis for the residential tenants for 20 years.
Section 3. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to disburse funds in
accordance with this Resolution and the terms and conditions of the loan agreement
with Hai Tak Enterprises, Inc. as follows:
FUND DEPT UNIT OBJ CT AMOUNT
09R1 HOU 631B 3015 H0U631BE360 $ 75,800
HMO9 HOU 654B 3015 H0U654BE360 $796,200
Section 4. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to set up receivable balance
sheet account (033F) in funds 09R1 and HMO9 for the amount of the loan.
Section 5. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is